

### The Hastinapur Town Development Board (Amendment) Act, 1963 Act 10 of 1963

Keyword(s): Hastinapur Town Development Board, Continuance

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

15/63.11

## THE HASTINAPUR TOWN DEVELOPMENT BOARD (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1963\*

07114

# [U. P. ACT NO. X OF 1963]

[Authoritative English text† of the Hastinapur Nagar Vikas Mandal (Sanshodhan) Adhiniyam, 1963]

#### an ÁCT

## to provide for the continuance of the Hastinapur Town Development Board Act, 1954

WHEREAS the Hastinapur Town Development Board (Amendment) Ordinance, 1962, was promulgated by the Governor under Article 213 of the Constitution of India;

AND WHEREAS it is necessary and expedient that the said Ordinance be replaced by an Act of the Legislature;

IT IS HEREBY enacted in the Fourteenth Year of the Republic of India as follows :

1. This Act may be called the Hastinapur Town Development Board (Amendment) Act, 1963.

2. In sub-section (3) of section 1 of the Hastinapur Town Development Board Act, 1954, for the figures "1962", the figures "1965" shall be substituted.

3. The Hastinapur Town Development Board (Amendment) Ordinance, 1962, is hereby repealed and the provisions of sections 6 and 24 of the U. P. General Clauses Act, 1904, shall apply as if it were an enactment repealed and re-enacted by an Uttar Pradesh Act.

\*For statement of Objects and Reasons, please see U. P. Gazette (Extraordinary), dated Feburary 5, 1963 (in Hindi) and February 7, 1963 (in English).

Passed in Hindi by the Uttar Pradesh Legislative Assembly on February 8, 1963 and by the Uttar Pradesh Legislative Council on February 13, 1963.

Received the Assent of the President on March 16, 1963 under Article 201 of the Constitution of India and was published in the Uttar Pradesh Gazette Extraordinary, dated March 17, 1963.

<sup>†</sup>Published in the Uttar Pradesh Gazette Extraordinary, dated March 17, 1963.

U. P. Act no. XIV of 1955.

U. P. Ordinance no. I of 1962.

Short title.

Amendment of section 1 of U. P. Act no. XIV of 1955.

Repeal of U. P. Ordinance no. I of 1962.

U. P. Act no.I of 1904.

PSUP-A.P. 3 Genl. (Leg)-1963. 1,700+50+32. (M)